from the President of the United States~ Sen. Exec. Doc. No. 51, 51st Cong., 1st Sess., p.
1 (1890).)

The Crook Commission failed to obtain the consent of three-fourths of the adult

male members of the bands and tribes signatory to the 1868 Treaty. (Second Amended

Complaint, ¶ 29.) Five thousand six hundred and seventy-eight (5,678) adult male

members were eligible to give consent under Article 12 of the 1868 Treaty and section

28 of the 1889 Act, and three-fourths of that number equals 4,259. The Crook

Commission obtained 4,463 signatures on quit claim deeds, but at least 521 of those